appellant/respondent, R.W.1 was examined and no exhibits were marked. On

appreciation of oral and documentary evidence, the Tribunal came to the

conclusion that the accident took place due to the negligence of the

appellant/ respondent bus driver and passed an award of Rs.6,30,000/-

(Rupees six lakhs and thirty thousand only) with interest at 9% per

annum from the date of petition till date of payment. Assailing the

same, the Transport Corporation has projected the instant appeal.

5.P.W.2-Shanmugam  in  his  cross  examination  has  deposed  that  he

witness the accident and that he has not complaint before the Police and

[...]

deceased Govindasamy, then the balance comes to Rs.6,40,000/-. Thus, the

respondents/claimants  are  entitled  to  a  sum  of  Rs.6,49,500/-

(Rs.6,40,000/- + Rs.9,500/-) as compensation. 

11.Accordingly, this Court concludes that the respondents/claimants

are entitled to a sum of Rs.6,49,500/- (Rupees six lakhs forty nine

thousand and five hundred only) as compensation for the death of the

deceased Govindasamy and therefore, the quantum of Rs.6,30,000/-, fixed

as rounded off compensation by the Tribunal is inadequate. It is borne

in  mind  that  Lord  Moris  in  1970  AC1  has  rightly  observed  that  'to